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1) Summary of Findings

a) Conformance Status

Use: Conforming
Setback: Legal Non-Conforming
Height: Conforming
Area: Conforming
Density Conforming
Parking Conforming

2) Site and Ordinance Summary

a) Site Summary

Size of Property: 62,749 SF / 1.44 AC
Building Size (GFA): 19,640 SF
Building Footprint: 9,820 SF

b) Zoning Summary

Jurisdiction: Township of Springfield, OH
Zoning District(s): C-1 Commercial Business District
Existing Land Use: Office Building

Authorized Land Use: General Office




3) Property Specifications

a) Setback
Required Existing
Front: 25 Feet 100.4 Feet
Side: 10 Feet 8.0 Feet
Street Side: 25 Feet 56.9 Feet
Rear: 10 Feet 89.9 Feet
What is the conformance status of the building setbacks? = Legal Non-Conforming

Required: Enclosure 02. Zoning Code Sections
Existing: Enclosures 03. Survey

b) Height
Allowed Existing
Height: 35 Feet 2 Stories / 21 Feet
What is the conformance status of the building height? Conforming
Required: Enclosure 02. Zoning Code Sections
Existing: Enclosures 03. Survey
c) Area
Allowed Existing
Minimum Lot Area: 21,780 SF 62,749 SF / 1.44 AC
Minimum Lot Depth: 75 Feet 256.31 Feet
Minimum Lot Width: 75 Feet 246.83 Feet
Minimum Road Frontage: 75 Feet 246.83 Feet
What is the conformance status of the area requirements? Conforming

Required: Enclosure 02. Zoning Code Sections
Existing: Enclosures 03. Survey




d) Density

e)

Allowed Existing
Maximum Floor Area Ratio: None Required 0.31 FAR
Maximum Lot Coverage: 80% (Impervious) 16%
Maximum Units per Acre None Required N/A
(UPA):
Minimum Gross Floor Area None Required N/A
(SF):
What is the conformance status of the density requirements? Conforming
Required: Enclosure 02. Zoning Code Sections
Existing: Enclosures 03. Survey
Parking
Formula: 1 space per 250 SF for medical and dental
1 space per 300 SF for general offices
Required Existing
Number of Parking Spaces: 75 Spaces 80 Spaces
What is the conformance status of the parking requirements? Conforming

Required: Enclosure 02. Zoning Code Sections
Formula: 14,730 SF medical office / 250 SF =59 spaces
4,910 SF general office / 300 SF =16 spaces
75 Total Parking Spaces Required
Existing: Enclosure 03. Survey




4) Zoning Table

ITEM REQUIRED OBSERVED
FRONT SETBACK 25 Feet 100.4 Feet
SIDE SETBACK 10 Feet 8.0 Feet
SIDE STREET

25 Feet 56.9 Feet
SETBACK
REAR SETBACK 10 Feet 89.9 Feet
MAX BUILDING .

35 Feet 2 Stories / 21 Feet
HEIGHT
MIN LOT AREA 21,780 SF 62,749 SF /1.44 AC
MIN LOT DEPTH 75 Feet 256.31 Feet
MIN LOT WIDTH 75 Feet 246.83 Feet
MIN LOT 75 Feet 246.83 Feet
FRONTAGE o s e
MAXLOT 80% (I i ) 16%
COVERAGE o (Impervious o
PARKING 75 Spaces 80 Spaces

5) Enclosures




01. Zoning Code Sections
02.  Survey



Zoning Code Sections




Article 5: Zoning Districts and Permitted Uses

Section 5.05 Areaq, Setback, and Other Site Development Standards
Subsection (D): Site Development Standards for Nonresidential Zoning District

(D) SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR NONRESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT

(1) Table 5.05-B establishes the minimum site development standards for nonresidential zoning

districts.

(2) There can be more than one principal building on an individual lot. When multiple principal buildings
are located on an individual lot, the spacing between the buildings shall be reviewed and approved

by the Springfield Township Fire Chief or their designee.

(3) The maximum impervious surface coverage shall be calculated by dividing the amount of the site
that is covered by any material that substantially reduces or prevents the infiltration of stormwater
by the total horizontal area of the lot. Impervious surfaces include, but are not limited to, roofs,
streets, sidewalks, and parking lots paved with asphalt, concrete, compacted sand, compacted gravel
or clay.

TABLE 5.05-B: SITE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR NONRESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICTS

SETBACKS
MINIMUM MAaxiMuM SIDE AND REAR SIDE AND REAR Max.
DISTRICT MINIMUMLOT | | Jrwwipry | IMPERVIOUS | FRONT YARD [2] YARD [2] BUILDING
AReA[1] (FeeT) SURFACE YARD ADJACENT TO A ADJACENT TO A HEIGHT
COVERAGE | (rger) RESIDENTIAL NonresiDenTiAL | (FEET) [3]
DISTRICT (FEET) DISTRICT (FEET)
All Principal Uses in the
Limited Business 21,780 sq. ft. 752 80% 25 35 10 35
District (C-1)
All Principal Uses in the
Community 43,560 sq. ft. 150 75% 40 50 20 45
Commercial District
(C-2)
All Principal Uses in the
Highway Commercial 43,560 sq. ft. 150 75% 60 50 20 45
District (C-3)
All Principal Uses in the
Office and Research 43,560 sq. ft. 120 60% 30 75 25 60
Park District (O-R)
All Principal Uses in the
Light Industrial District 21,780 sq. ft. 100 70% 50 100 10 60
(-1
All Principal Uses in the
Manufacturing and 43,560 sq. ft. 150 70% 50 150 25[4] 60
Storage District (I-2)

NOTES: [I] sq. ft. = square feet
[2] The applicable standard shall apply to each side and rear lot line.

[3] Building heights are maximum heights except as provided in Section 5.05(A)(4):

Height Measurement and Exceptions.

[4] This setback shall be increased by one additional foot for every two feet in height of building or structure over 30 feet.

2 Effective 10/13/13

Springfield Township — Zoning Resolution

Effective Date: May 9, 2011
Page 5-35




Article 5: Zoning Districts and Permitted Uses
Section 5.03 Permitted Uses

Subsection (B): Permitted Use Table

(6) Unlisted Uses

If an application is submitted for a use that the Zoning Administrator determines is not defined or
established in Table 5.03-A, below, the applicant may choose to take one of the following actions:

a)  The applicant may appeal the determination of the Zoning Administrator to the BZA pursuant
to Section 3.08: Appeals;

b)  The applicant may submit an application for a zoning text amendment to include the proposed
use and applicable standards pursuant to Section 3.06: Zoning Text or Map Amendment; or

c) The applicant may present their case to the Zoning Commission and/or Board of Trustees to
request that the township initiate a text amendment to address the proposed use and
applicable standards.

(B) PERMITTED USE TABLE

TABLE 5.03-A: PERMITTED USE TABLE

PERMITTED USES RESIDENTIAL ZONING NONRESIDENTIAL ZONING
P = Permitted Use DISTRICTS DISTRICTS USE-SPECIFIC
PS = Permitted with Additional Use-Specific STANDARDS
Standards v _ - - _ - - o« _ ~
C = Conditional Use o' I~ P P O O O oI - - SEE SECTION:
Blank Cell = Prohibited
AGRICULTURAL USES
Agricultural uses PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS Section 5.04(A)
Nurseries or greenhouses PS PS PS PS P P P P Section 5.04(B)
RESIDENTIAL USES
Adult family homes or small residential
facilities
Bed and breakfast establishments C C C C Section 5.04(C)
Conservation subdivision PS PS PS PS Section 5.04(D)
fj:vtzﬁienrgsatlon subdivision with attached PS PS PS PS Section 5.04(D)
Dwellings, single-family P P P P
Dwellings, two-family P P
Institutional housing C C C PS Section 5.04(E)
Permanently sited manufactured housing PS PS PS PS Section 5.04(F)
PUBLIC AND INSTITUTIONAL USES
Active parks and recreation C C C C C P P P P P Section 5.04(G)
Campgrounds C Section 5.04(1)
Cemeteries PS PS PS Section 5.04())
Churches and places of worship C C C C P P P P P P Section 5.04(K)
Cultural institutions C C C C Section 5.04(K)
ISE:::s(tji:rr;a;l facilities (primary and Section 5.04(K)
Educational facilities, higher P P P
Hospitals P P C Section 5.04(L)
Passive parks, recreation, and open space P P P P P P P P P P
Public safety and service facilities C C C C PS PS PS PS PS PS Section 5.04(M)
COMMERCIAL AND OFFICE USES

Adult entertainment establishments C C Section 5.04(H)
Banks and financial institutions P P P P
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Article 5: Zoning Districts and Permitted Uses
Section 5.03 Permitted Uses

Subsection (B): Permitted Use Table

TABLE 5.03-A: PERMITTED USE TABLE

PERMITTED USES RESIDENTIAL ZONING NONRESIDENTIAL ZONING
P = Permitted Use DISTRICTS DISTRICTS USE-SPECIFIC
PS = Permitted with Additional Use-Specific STANDARDS
Standards v _ ~ - _ - - o _ ~
C = Conditional Use o o o o O O O fo) -~ - SEE SECTION:
Blank Cell = Prohibited
Bars, taverns, or restaurants P P P P
Club P P P
Commercial entertainment or recreation
(indoors) P P c
Commercial entertainment or recreation C
(outdoors)
Building supply or farm sales
establishments P P P
Day care centers (adult or child) PS PS PS PS P P P P Section 5.04(N)
Entertainment Device Arcades Section 5.04(O)
Funeral homes P
rofessondl busmesy PP PP PP
Hotels and motels P P
Instructional studios P P P
CK;r;r;els, commercial and animal day C C C C C PS PS Section 5.04(P)
Medical and dental offices or clinics P P P P P
Outdoor dining areas PS PS PS Section 5.04(Q)
Outdoor display and sales PS PS PS PS Section 5.04(R)
Outdoor storage C C PS PS Section 5.04(S)
Personal service establishments P P P
Retail commercial uses P P P
Sales offices and showrooms P P C
Service commercial uses P P C
Veterinarian offices and animal hospitals PS PS PS PS PS Section 5.04(T)
VEHICLE AND TRANSPORTATION RELATED USES
Gasoline stations C PS Section 5.04(U)
Motor vehicle sales? C C Section 5.04(V)
Farm implement sales and rental? C C Section 5.04(V)
Parking lot or structure C C C C C C Section 5.04(W)
Passenger transportation terminal P P
Truck services/truck stop facilities C Section 5.04(X)
Truck/transfer facilities C C Section 5.04(X)
Vehicle repair garages (major repair) C PS PS PS Section 5.04(Y)
Vehicle service uses (minor repair) PS PS PS PS Section 5.04(U)
Vehicle washing establishments C C Section 5.04(Z)
INDUSTRIAL USES
Distribution facilities P
Foundry C P
2 Effective 10/13/13
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Article 5: Zoning Districts and Permitted Uses
Section 5.04 Use-Specific Standards

Subsection (A): Agricultural Uses

TABLE 5.03-A: PERMITTED USE TABLE

PERMITTED USES RESIDENTIAL ZONING NONRESIDENTIAL ZONING
P = Permitted Use DISTRICTS DISTRICTS USE-SPECIFIC
PS = Permitted with Additional Use-Specific STANDARDS
Standards
- Qls || 2|z || 2] %|=|«a
C = Conditional Use fo) ] ] ] (9] (9} (0} [o} - - SEE SECTION:
Blank Cell = Prohibited
Industrial service uses P P Section 5.04(AA)
Industrial uses, heavy C Section 5.04(BB)
Industrial uses, light P P P Section 5.04(AA)
Laboratories PS PS PS Section 5.04(CC)
Research and development facilities PS PS Section 5.04(CC)
Self-storage facilities C C Section 5.04(DD)
Woarehouses P P P
OTHER USES
Essential Services P P P P P P P P P P
Gas and Oil Wells PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS PS Section 5.04(EE)
Mixed Use Development PS PS Section 5.04(FF)
Radio and television stations (no towers
. P P P
or satellites)
Soil removal or mineral extraction C C Section 5.04(GG)
Wireless telecommunication facilities C C C C P P P P P P Section 5.04(HH)

Section 5.04 Use-Specific Standards

(A) AGRICULTURAL USES

The following standards shall apply to all agricultural uses that are not otherwise exempted from zoning
pursuant to Section 3.02(A): Agricultural Use Exemption:

(1) The raising of livestock, as defined, is prohibited on lots less than one acre except for the raising of
chickens and up to 2 small livestock animals, as defined, and permitted as an accessory use in
Section 7.0l Accessory Use Regulations.3

(2) All agricultural buildings and structures, except fencing, used as a shelter for any livestock on lots
less than five acres shall:

a) Be set back a minimum of 100 feet from all neighboring inhabited structures.?
b)  Shall not exceed the height of the principal building. 3
c) Shall be allowed in the rear or side yard but not closer than 30 feet to a property line.
d) Shall not be closer than|00 feet from a well or other potable water source.?
(3) Agricultural buildings on lots less than five acres shall follow allowances in Maximum Number, Size,
and Lot Coverage.?
(4) Fencing utilized to corral, pen or confine livestock shall be set back a minimum of 20 feet from all
property lines. 3
(5) The raising of crops and trees is permitted on any lot by-right and shall not require a zoning
certificate.

3 Effective 10/28/13
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Article 11: Parking, Loading, and Mobility
Section 11.04 Off-Street Parking Requirements

Subsection (B): Required Number of Parking Spaces

B)

(6)

(7

c) In the case of benches, pews and similar seating accommodations, each 24 inches thereof shall
be counted as one seat for the purpose of determining the parking requirements.

Stacking Spaces

Vehicle stacking spaces that are required for drive through facilities (See Section |1.06: Stacking
Space Requirements for Drive-Through Facilities.) shall not count toward the off-street parking
requirements of this section.

Unlisted Uses

a) Upon receiving an application for a use not specifically listed in the parking schedule below, the
Zoning Administrator shall apply the parking standard specified for the listed use that is
deemed most similar to the proposed use in regards to use, size and intensity of use.

b) If the Zoning Administrator determines that there is no listed use similar to the proposed use,
intensity, or size, they may refer to the estimates of parking demand based on
recommendations from parking studies prepared by the Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE),
Urban Land Institute (ULI), and/or the American Planning Association (APA).

REQUIRED NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES

(1)

(2)

(3)

C))

Table |1.04-A defines the number of parking spaces required for each use within Springfield
Township.

For all uses except single-family and two-family dwellings, the number of parking spaces required in
Table |1.04-A below may be modified according to the following provisions without requiring a
variance or other review outside of the zoning certificate:

a) An applicant may provide a number of spaces equal to the number of spaces required by Table
| 1.04-A; or

b) Up to 10 percent fewer than the number of spaces required by Table | 1.04-A; or
c) Up to 20 percent more than the number of spaces required by Table |1.04-A.

Applicants may proposed fewer parking spaces than provided in this section through the use of
shared parking or off-site parking as established in Section | 1.04(E): Alternative Parking Options.

Applicants may propose more spaces than allowed in this section provided they submit a parking
demand study that illustrates the need for the additional parking spaces.

TABLE | 1.04-A: MINIMUM OFF-STREET PARKING STANDARDS

USE REQUIRED NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES
AGRICULTURAL USES
Agricultural uses No parking spaces required
Nurseries and greenhouses 1.0 space per 500 square feet of sales area

RESIDENTIAL USES

Adult family homes or small residential facilities 1.5 spaces per bedroom

Adult group homes or large residential facilities 1.5 spaces per bedroom

Bed and breakfast establishments 1.0 space per guest room plus requirement for dwelling unit
Conservation subdivision 2.0 spaces per dwelling unit with a minimum of two spaces enclosed

Conservation subdivision with attached
dwellings

Required spaces based on the specific dwelling type to be constructed

Dwellings, attached (3-4 units)

1.5 spaces per dwelling unit plus 0.5 spaces per unit designated as visitor or guest

parking
Dwellings, single-family 2.0 spaces per dwelling unit with a minimum of two spaces enclosed
Dwellings, two-family 2.0 spaces per dwelling unit with a minimum of two spaces enclosed
Springdfield Township — Zoning Resolutfion Effective Date: May 9, 2011
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Article 11: Parking, Loading, and Mobility
Section 11.04 Off-Street Parking Requirements

Subsection (B): Required Number of Parking Spaces

TABLE | 1.04-A: MINIMUM OFF-STREET PARKING STANDARDS

UsE

REQUIRED NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES

Institutional housing

1.5 spaces per bedroom

Permanently sited manufactured housing

4.0 spaces per dwelling unit with a minimum of two spaces enclosed

PUBLIC AND INSTITUTIONAL USES

Ballfields

30.0 spaces per field

Golf courses

8.0 spaces per hole

Golf driving ranges

2.0 spaces per tee

Miniature golf courses

2.0 spaces per hole

Active parks and [ Racquetball, handball and

5.0 spaces per court

recreation tennis courts
Swimming pools (not 1.0 space per 50 square feet of swimming area including water, lawn, deck, and
associated with a residence) | bathhouse
Z:Etxizglsggz;ljezds not 1.0 space per 10,000 square feet of park or playground area

Campgrounds 2.0 spaces per campsite

Cemeteries 1.0 space per four seats in a chapel or place of assembly

Churches and places of worship

1.0 space per 3 fixed seats in the main assembly room or | space per 3 persons,
whichever is greater

Cultural institutions

1.0 space per 250 square feet of floor area or |.0 space per 4 seats based upon the
design capacity, whichever is greater

Educational facilities (primary and secondary)

1.5 spaces per classroom, library, lecture hall, and cafeteria plus 1.0 space per three
fixed seats of public assembly areas. High schools shall have an additional 1.0 space
per five students at maximum capacity

Educational facilities (business or trade schools)

6.0 spaces per each classroom and 1.0 space per 300 sq. ft. of administrative office
space

Hospitals

1.0 space for every 2 patient beds plus outpatient clinics, laboratories, pharmacies
and other similar uses shall have 4 spaces per 1,000 square feet.

Passive parks, recreation, and open space

Parking spaces should be provided as appropriate, but are not required for passive
parks, recreation, and open space.

Public safety and service facilities

1.0 space per 300 square feet

Type-A day care homes (7-12 children)

2.0 spaces in addition to that required for the dwelling unit

Type-B day care homes (I-6 children)

No additional parking spaces required

GENERAL RETAIL AND OFFICE USES

Banks and financial institutions

1.0 space per 250 square feet

Bars, taverns, ore restaurants

15.0 spaces per 1,000 square feet or | space for each 4 seats, whichever is greater

Club

| space per 3 fixed seats in the main assembly room or | space per 3 persons,
whichever is greater

Commercial entertainment or recreation
(indoors)

1.0 space per 200 square feet or 1.0 space per four persons at maximum capacity,
whichever is greater

Commercial entertainment or recreation
(outdoors)

1.0 space per 5,000 square feet of land area or 1.0 space per three persons at
maximum capacity, whichever is greater

Building supply or farm sales establishments

1.0 space per 400 square feet

Day care centers

1.0 space per three children at maximum capacity

Drive-through facilities

No parking spaces required. See Section | 1.06.

Funeral homes

1.0 space per 50 square feet

General offices (administrative, professional,
business)

1.0 space per 300 square feet

Hotels and motels

1.0 space per room or suite

Instructional studios

1.0 space per 300 square feet

Kennels, Commercial

1.0 space per 400 square feet

Springfield Township — Zoning Resolution

Effective Date: May 9, 2011
Page 11-5




Article 11: Parking, Loading, and Mobility
Section 11.04 Off-Street Parking Requirements

Subsection (C): Off-Street Parking Standards for Selected Service and Industrial Uses

TABLE | 1.04-A: MINIMUM OFF-STREET PARKING STANDARDS

UsE

REQUIRED NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES

Medical and dental offices or clinics

1.0 space per 250 square feet

Outdoor dining areas

15.0 spaces per 1,000 square feet or | space for each 4 seats, whichever is greater

Outdoor display and sales

1.0 space per 400 square feet

Outdoor storage

1.0 space per 1,000 square feet

Personal service establishments

6.0 spaces per 1,000 square feet, or 2.0 spaces per station/chair, whichever is
greater

Retail commercial uses

1.0 space per 300 square feet

Sales offices and showrooms

1.0 space per 500 square feet

Service commercial uses

1.0 space per 250 square feet

Veterinarian offices and animal hospitals

1.0 space per 250 square feet

VEHICLE AND TRANSPORTATION RELATED USES

Gasoline stations

1.0 space per 200 square feet

Motor vehicle/farm implement sales and rental

1.0 space per 400 square feet of indoor display area and 1.0 space per 1,000 square
feet of outdoor display area

Parking lot or structure

No additional parking spaces required

Passenger transportation terminal

See Table 11.04-B.

Truck services/truck stop facilities

See Table |1.04-B.

Truck/transfer facilities

See Table |1.04-B.

Vehicle repair garages (major repair)

Vehicle service uses (minor repair)

1.0 space per 300 feet for facilities under 5,000 square feet or 1.0 space per 500
square feet for facilities of 5,000 square feet or larger.

Vehicle washing establishments

1.0 space per 200 square feet of building area (excluding car wash area)

INDUSTRIAL USES

All industrial uses

See Table | 1.04-B.

OTHER USES

Essential Services

No parking spaces required

Gas and Oil Wells

1.0 space required

Mixed Use Development

Parking shall be provided as required for the individual uses in the development

Radio and television stations (no towers or
satellites)

1.0 space required

Soil removal or mineral extraction

As determined by the Zoning Administrator

Wireless telecommunication facilities

1.0 space per provider

(C) OFF-STREET PARKING STANDARDS FOR SELECTED SERVICE AND INDUSTRIAL USES

Uses that reference this subsection in Table | 1.04-A: Minimum Off-Street Parking Standards shall provide
the minimum number of spaces identified in Table | 1.04-B: Off-Street Parking Standards for Selected

Industrial Uses.

Springfield Township — Zoning Resolution

Effective Date: May 9, 2011
Page 11-6




Article 11: Parking, Loading, and Mobility
Section 11.04 Off-Street Parking Requirements

Subsection (D): Parking Requirements for Physically Disabled

TABLE | 1.04-B: OFF-STREET PARKING STANDARDS FOR SELECTED INDUSTRIAL USES

USE OR ACTIVITY

REQUIRED NUMBER OF SPACES

Office or administrative area

1.0 space per 300 square feet

Indoor sales area

1.0 space per 200 square feet

Indoor storage, warehousing,
assembly, vehicular service, or
manufacturing area:

1-3,000 square feet of floor area

1.0 space per 250 square feet

3,001-5,000 square feet of floor area

1.0 space per 500 square feet

5,001-10,000 square feet of floor area

1.0 space per 750 square feet

10,001 or more square feet of floor area

1.0 space per 1,250 square feet

Outdoor sales, display, or storage area (3,000 square feet or less) 1.0 space per 750 square feet

Outdoor sales, display, or storage area (more than 3,000 square feet) 1.0 space per 1,000 square feet

NOTE: The total number of required spaces is cumulative based on the variety of different functions present in a single use.

(D) PARKING REQUIREMENTS FOR PHYSICALLY DISABLED
Applicants shall provide parking spaces for the physically disabled as required by the Ohio Basic Building
Code and shall include all necessary markings, striping, and signage.

(E) ALTERNATIVE PARKING OPTIONS

The following are three methods of accommodating parking as an alternative to constructing the required
number of parking spaces on an individual lot.

(1) Deferred Parking

A portion of the required parking spaces may remain landscaped and unpaved or paved with porous
pavement provided that the parking and unpaved areas complies with the following standards. See

Figure 11.04-1.
Parking to Full Requirements
(Typical) Shadow Parking
¢ D G B} ( ) ( )
C D C P [
/
Landscaped until Additional
Parking Spaces are Necessary
Figure 11.04-1: lllustration of deferred parking
a) No more than 30 percent of the required number of parking spaces may be designated for

deferred parking.

Effective Date: May 9, 2011
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Article 14: Nonconformities
Section 14.06 Nonconforming Structures and Sites

Subsection (G): Termination of Nonconforming Uses

(G)

TERMINATION OF NONCONFORMING USES

(1)

(2

Termination of Use through Discontinuance

When any nonconforming use is discontinued or abandoned for more than two years, any new use
shall not thereafter be used except in conformity with the regulations of the district in which it is
located, and the nonconforming use may not thereafter be resumed. The intent to continue a
nonconforming use shall not be evidence of its continuance.

Termination of Use by Damage or Destruction

a) If a nonconforming residential use in a nonresidential district is damaged or destroyed to any
extent, such structure and use may be reestablished on the same lot. Such reestablishment of
the use shall require the issuance of a zoning certificate.

b) If a nonconforming, nonresidential use in a residential district is damaged, but not to an extent
greater than 60% of the principal structure’s value, such structure and use may be
reestablished on the same lot to the same size and intensity of use as was previously existing
immediately prior to the damage or destruction. Such reestablishment of the use shall require
the issuance of a zoning certificate.

c) If a nonconforming, nonresidential use in a residential district is damaged beyond 60% of the
principal structure’s value, such structure and use may only be reestablished with approval by
the BZA after consideration of surrounding uses and the impact of the nonconforming use.

Section 14.06 Nonconforming Structures and Sites

A nonconforming building or structure may continue to be used or occupied by a use permitted in an applicable
zoning district so long as it remains otherwise lawful and does not constitute a public nuisance, subject to the
following provisions:

(A)

B)

(©)

(D)

(E)

Any nonconforming structure or site may be enlarged, maintained, repaired, or altered provided,
however, no such enlargement, maintenance, repair or alteration shall either create an additional
nonconformity or increase the degree of the existing nonconformity of all or any part of such structure
or site, unless otherwise specified in this resolution.

A nonconforming structure shall not be relocated in whole or in part to any other location on the same
or any other lot unless the entire structure shall thereafter conform to the regulations of the applicable
zoning district after being relocated.

The principal use of a nonconforming building may be changed to any other use permitted in the
applicable zoning district as long as the new use complies with all regulations of this resolution specified
for such use, except the regulations to which the building did not conform prior to the change in use.

The governmental acquisition of a portion of a lot for a public purpose that results in reduction in a
required yard or building setback below that required in the applicable zoning district shall not render a
structure nonconforming.

Damage or Destruction of a Nonconforming Structure Containing a Conforming Use

(1)

(2

If a nonconforming structure is damaged and/or completely destroyed, the owner may rebuild the
structure to the same height, and setbacks as the original nonconforming structure as it existed
prior to the damage or destruction. Such work shall require the owner to submit an application for,
and receive an approved, zoning certificate.

If an owner rebuilds a legally nonconforming structure, they may expand the structure provided, as
stated in Section [4.06(A), any expansion or change does not increase the nonconformity that
existed prior to the damage.

Springdfield Township — Zoning Resolutfion Effective Date: May 9, 2011
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02.

Survey



Notes Corresponding to Schedule B

Right of Way to The Ohio Bell Telephone Company, recorded March 23, 1933 in Volume

Record Legal Description

The Land is described as follows:
. . . L . , , , 1523, Page 172 of Summit County Records.
Situated in the Township of Springfield, County of Summit and State of Ohio: And knowns as being a part of Tract No. 1 in Note: We have made no examination under the above right of wa
said Township and more fully described as follows, to wit: DOCUMENT ILLEGIBLE v
Beginning at the centerline intersection of Arlington Road (60 feet wide) (C.H. 15) and Killian Road (60 feet wide) (C.H.
135) and thence along the centerline of said Arlington Road (which is also the west line of said Springfield Township) North . . GOUGLER RD o
04° 30’ East, 272.50 feet (an iron pipe is S 85° 50’ E, 30.0 feet from this point); Thence along the south line of premises Easement to The tho Bell Telephone Company, recorded October 9, 1987 in Volume 7515, a 2
formerly owned by Jon-Way Developers, Inc., South 8 5° 50’ East, 286.31 feet to the west line of a parcel of land as deeded @ Page. 95 of Summit County Records. ( ) o = \__DBISCAYNE DR =
to Margaret Heimbuch and recorded in Deed Volume 4132, Page 360, Parcel No. 1; Thence along the west line of said Note: We have made no examination under the above easement. A A 2 = g
PERTAINS TO THE SURVEYED PROPERTY - PLOTTED AND SHOWN HEREON N 5 Q
% g 3 5
o x
z s
I
: Site

KILLIAN RD

parcel, South 04° 32’ West, (sic) 276.83 feet to the centerline of said Killian Road (an iron pipe is N 4°32’ E, 30.0 feet from

this point); Thence along said centerline, North 84° 58 West, 286.16 feet to the place of beginning.
Easement to County of Summit, recorded July 15, 1999 as Document No. 54317323 of

@ Summit County Records.
The above descriped property is the same property described in First American Title Insurance Company, Commitment No. Note: We have made no examination under the above easement.
31986, dated April 22, 2021. PERTAINS TO THE SURVEYED PROPERTY - PLOTTED AND SHOWN HEREON
. . . SCALE : 1" = 30
Easement to Ohio Bell Telephone Compan aka Ameritech Ohio Inc., recorded November 9, 5—
0 15' 30 60

2000 as Document No. 54482304 of Summit County Records.
Note: We have made no examination under the above easement.
PERTAINS TO THE SURVEYED PROPERTY - PLOTTED AND SHOWN HEREON

Encroachment Statement

Subjects concrete extends beyond the boundary line by approximately 3.0 feet as shown

Vicinity Map

Subjects wood fence extends beyond the boundary line by approximately 2.2 feet as shown

A hereon.
= <
(€] " p & Z °
ipe
Fa—& Used Onlng
[h KJ
Utility Notes T — S0t sy L
3 — = - Co|'a liegible STATUS DATE: 01/1/2024
The location of utilities shown hereon are from observed evidence of above ground ] c'\lv(\)/g:rrlilr:m(;rt?r?rl_lz:c T TP — 5/8" Rebar ITEM C-1 District  |[“C-1" Commercial Business District
appurtenances only. the surveygr was not provided with underground plans or surface ground o 5/8" Rebar (Gmss Rec. No. 55008415 Fd. & Used PERMITTED USE Yes, Legal Non-Conforming Source of Information CREtelligent
markings to determine the location of any subterranean uses. : Fd. & Used ) B APN: 51-07148 ‘f "Dempsey 6914” MIN. LOT AREA 21,780 S.F. Address  |11344 Coloma Road, Suite 850, Gold River, CA 95670
/. 30.00 /. g asis of Bearings S85°50!00"E 286.3 1'Dd 27 (Gruss) MIN. LOT WIDTH 75' Person Contacted |CREtelligent
— , — : ,\_[ ' 30 MAX. BLDG. COVERAGE 80% 11344 Coloma Road, Suite 850
o .4 — _1lq 256.31 .,”"”"m .~ — MIN SETBACKS, STREETS 25 Feet Gold River, CA 95670
Fl 00 d N Ot e ® T 54 ———— = 5/8" Rebar MIN. SETBACKS, SIDE 10 Feet Date Conducted [01/01/2024
= C ) 10° B9.9" | Fd. & Used Phone/Fax Number (866) 517-1437
pp Setback - | > MIN. SETBACKS, REAR 10 Feet
3‘(,‘ °°"°”’t°) ack Per Zoning ‘ Cap lllegible 35 Foot Email Address |Information Not Listed in Zoning Report
Said described property is located within an area having a Zone Designation X by the Federal MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT ce Notes |None
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), on Flood Insurance Rate Map No. 39153C0276E, @ ) ' (c . PARKING FORMULA 1 space per 250 square feet for medical and
with a date of identification of July 20, 2009, for Community No. 390781, in Summit County, State ‘ @ IRy onere e) dental; 1 space per 300 square feet for general
of Ohio, which is the current Flood Insurance Rate Map for the community in which said premises 10’ Ease. for Highway Purposes ] 10, gy (Gr . offices
is situated. Rec. No. 54317323 ’ L 3 ) PARKING REGULAR 75 Parking Spaces Existing (59 Required)
- : PARKING HANDICAP 5 Total Spaces Existing (No Requirement Noted)
3 (c J R ol PARKING TOTAL 80 Total Spaces Existing (59 Required)
<\58. ,); rass . .
- Zoning Report prepared by CREtelligent, Project No. 24-0000-001, dated January 1, 2024.
. / - . i l
= -.
1 H o a on .
' e S. @ Y
O s il -] o 4 DF- l
S N S o 5 == : . / S S 1 S
Sl=1 5 At - %0 | & . ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey e
2 = S 9 T n 2 3 ST £
N M. a + ' c N n
w5 g o 5 T —g & S for QO
Mi 1l Not S P ¥ &— % & & 5 q N
1Iscelancous Notes SO s .: | > g0 p o s | 8 5% : I
S L -~ 4 (] . ~
p—— . . . sz | = 2 3 ¢S Sommers Arlington Rd
1. Dimensions on this plat are expressed in feet and decimal parts thereof, unless otherwise g _— - =4 NN Now or Formerly: M
= : i - .
noted. o 3 ;3 X Wagler Properties LLC Project #24-0000-Site #001 AN
.-S . ) I S . . . A N
2. The meridian for all bearings shown hereon is the North line of the surveyed property, known e S N 10x10° Utility Ease. @ I § APN: 51-02211 2717'S Arlmgton Rd @
as being South 85°50'00" East, per Rec. No. 56047905 of Summit County Records. < Vol. 7515, Pg. 95 o L d of S bol Akron, OH 44319 —
o , I S egen 0 ym OIS County of Summit
3. There are 75 regular parking spaces and 05 handicapped parking spaces for a total of 80 (jro L y « A ° ° @
parking spaces on the subject property. , 10'x10° Utility Ease. . Building Height Y & bbreVlatl()nS Surveyor Certification: @
~——30.0'— . Rec. No. 54482304 . Measured Here (Concrete
oot . . - | | 5 0
4. At the time of this ALTA Survey there was no observable evidence of earth moving work, ¢ , m 50.0 : O RIW - Right-of-Way To: WE Charters, LTD, First American Title Insurance Company, and CREsurveys, LTD.
building construction or building additions within recent months. Concrete) ~1 90.3" ’ PIL - Adjoiner Property Line N’
, , . , . . Land Area: Wood Fence I ¢ - Centerline
5. Atthe time of this ALTA Survey there were no changes in street right-of-way lines either 78,616 Square Feet (1.8048 Acres) P.0.B. - Place/Point of Beginning This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in
completed or proposed, and avallgble from the controlling jurisdiction or observable evidence of 15,867 Square Feet (0.3643 Acres) within Public R/W E C - Encroachment Item accordance with the 2021 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ALTA/NSPS Land
recent street or sidewalk construction repairs. . Fee Simbple: Title Surveys, jointly established and adopted by ALTA and NSPS, and includes Items 1, 2,
. . . . . 5 2 Diam:’ﬁd :-Ep:'LLc (X) - schedute B-Section Il tem 3, 4, 6a, 6b, 7a, 7b(1), 7c, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18 and 19 of Table A thereof. The
6. At the time of this survey there was no observable evidence of site use as a solid waste dump, ‘ Setback Per Zoning - Plamol p — hss om M on Found as Noted field work was completed on January 2, 2024.
sump or sanitary landfill. . Rec. No. 5604790 P) - Monumentation Found as Note
APN: 51-04088 A - MAG Nail or PK Nail Set
7. The subject property has direct access to S. Arlington Road and Killian Road, both being c @ - Manhole
dedicated public rights-of-way. T Na\Gro:S)\ 5/8" Rebar (I - Curb Inlet Basin w/ Grate
P.OB. 45800 256,17 - @rd. & Used @ Ml - catenBasin
8. To the best of the surveyor's knowledge, the subject property shows no evidence of being { Monument Box o I A - Fire Hydrant
used as a cemetery, gravesite, or burial ground. Fd. & Used = AW — W - Watervale SURVEYED BY:
o ‘ACCESS © - Gas Meter ) I I I
9. All above ground utilities are shown from visual evidence only. —r%—%; / K , L L f % ") - Utility Cabinet Date of Plat or Map: January 1, 2024
84°58'00 " - | S M - Electric Meter Date of last revision: a
10. The posted address on site is 2717 S. Arlington Road. ;N 8'00"W 286,16 Dd. Pea— A N R OAD / - Electric Transformer
.g Ub“C nght of qu — ASPhQ,t —_— - Electric Vault
11. The property described hereon is the same as the property described in First American Title ™ - ¢ - - Utility Pedestal
Insurance Company, Title Commitment No. 31986, dated April 22, 2021 at 7:29 AM and that all \-L Utility Vault
easements, covenants and restrictions referenced in said titte commitment or apparent from a ) RIW P  Underground Utility Marker
physical inspection of the site or otherwise known to me have been plotted hereon or otherwise 4 / E({B&Rjggg For Line e ® - Bollard Post ALS J b # 2442
noted as to their effect on the subject property. no. » - — ) o -
Campbell & Assoc —_ &\ - Handicap Space Sheet 1 of 1 .
s o
12. Note to the client, insurer, and lender - With regard to Table A, item 11, information from W— % _Ziq Bo
sources will be combined with observed evidence of utilities pursuant to Section 5.E.iv. to X
develop a view of the underground utilities. However, lacking excavation, the exact location of Qf - Utility Pole
underground features cannot be accurately, completely, and reliably depicted. In addition, in l sZ' - Traffic Pole
€ O- - Light Pole
O .
T Guy Wi PLEASE DIRECT ALL INQUIRIES FOR THIS SURVEY TO:
——X—— - Chain Link Fence

some jurisdictions, 811 or other similar utility locate requests from surveyors may be ignored or

result in an incomplete response, in which case the surveyor shall note on the plat or map how
this affected the surveyor’s assessment of the location of the utilities. Where additional or more
—O——0— - Wood Fence
——ou— - Overhead Utilities .
CREtelligent

detailed information is required, the client is advised that excavation may be necessary.
13. There are no offsite easements or servitudes benefiting the subject property, as disclosed by
First American Title Insurance Company Title Commitment No. 31986, bearing an effective date .| - Concrete Area
/] - NoParking Area EMALIL: support@cretelligent.com
[ 1 -suongwen PHONE: (866) 941-6813
2717 S. Arlington Road, Suite C, Akron, OH 44312

of April 22, 2021.

14. The property surveyed and shown hereon is contiguous with no gaps, gores or overlaps.

15. The surveyed property has no applicable party walls.
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